date period in 2015 was 36.0% compared to 34.7% for the comparable period last year. The higher 2015 adjusted year-to-date tax rate is primarily due to
larger tax benefits obtained in 2014 from releases of prior year reserves and state statutory rate reductions.

Presentation of Pro Forma Information

Pro forma information is presented on the basis as if the acquisition of Cars.com had occurred on the first day of 2014. The pro forma financial
information is based on historical results of operations, adjusted for the allocation of the purchase price and other acquisition accounting adjustments, and is
not necessarily indicative of what our results would have been had we operated the business since the beginning of 2014. Pro forma adjustments for Cars.com
reflect depreciation expense and amortization of intangibles related to the fair value adjustments of the assets acquired and the alignment of accounting
policies.

Reconciliations of Digital Segment revenues and expenses on a reported basis to a pro forma basis for the third quarter and year-to-date periods in 2014
are below:

In thousands Third Quarter 2014  Year-to-Date 2014

 As reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments (a)  Pro Forma  As reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments (a)  Pro Forma

Digital operating revenue $ 204,560  $ 128,928  $ 333,488  $ 587,060  $ 375,307  $ 962,367

Digital operating expenses 163,311  119,101  282,412  498,057  352,413  850,470

Digital operating income $ 41,249  $ 9,827  $ 51,076  $ 89,003  $ 22,894  $ 111,897

(a) The pro forma adjustments include additions to revenue and expenses for the acquisition of Cars.com as if it had occurred on the first day of 2014.

30

Digital Segment revenues on a pro forma basis increased 5% for the third quarter and 7% for the year-to-date periods of 2015, driven mainly by strong
organic growth at Cars.com. Cars.com revenue increased significantly, up 19% on a pro forma basis, reflecting growth across all sales channels and primarily
driven by the new affiliation agreement economics as well as strong organic growth. Cars.com direct sales revenue, which represents over 70% of Cars.com